J20-13 A Motion to instate a name change for the MiL subcommittee

Owner: Ally Addison

In effect from: Immediately

Review date: March 2021

This SSC notes:

- 1. The Music Committee is also called Music is Love, or MiL.
- 2. In 2015, an event organised by the erstwhile MiL committee ended in failure, resulting in a drastic reduction in the funding provided to the committee.
- 3. The Music Committee provides a service to students that includes funding for musical events.

This SSC believes:

- 1. Since the reduction in the budget allocated to MiL, the committee's status in the student community has been in decline.
- 2. The current name *Music is Love* is unpopular and does not present a professional image when contacting external companies.
- 3. In order to regenerate MiL and rectify the unpopularity of the current name *Music is Love,* a name change is a necessary first step to begin reforming the committee.
- 4. The proposed name Music Fund, or MF (a play on the musical term, mezzo forte) would be a suitable alternative.

This SSC resolves:

The name *Music Committee (Music is Love)* will be changed to *Music Committee (Music Fund)* as laid out in **Appendices B** and **D**.

The music committee will be referred to as Music Fund (MF).

Proposer:

Ally Addison - SSC Music Officer

Seconders:

Tom Groves - Director of Events and Services

Gavin Sandford – Director of Student Development and Activities

Sophie Tyler – Athletic Union President

Appendices

Appendix A: Current Chapter 4

...

4.2.6. Music Committee (Music is Love)

...

5.6. SSC Music Officer

5.6.1. The SSC Music Officer shall have special responsibility for the SSC Music Committee (Music is Love) and shall:

5.6.2. Convene and chair the SSC Music Committee (Music is Love).

5.6.3. Work in consultation with the Director of Events and Director of Student Development and Activities, including during formulation of Music is Love's annual budget.

5.6.4. Call the SSC Music Committee AGM.

5.6.5. Be an honorary member of all music societies affiliated to the Association whose presidents sit on the SSC Music Committee.

...

Appendix B: Proposed Chapter 4

•••

4.2.6. Music Committee (Music Fund)

•••

5.6. SSC Music Officer

5.6.1. The SSC Music Officer shall have special responsibility for the SSC Music Committee (Music Fund) and shall:

5.6.2. Convene and chair the SSC Music Committee (Music Fund).

5.6.3. Work in consultation with the Director of Events and Director of Student Development and Activities, including during formulation of Music Committee (Music Fund)'s annual budget.

5.6.4. Call the SSC Music Committee (Music Fund) AGM.

5.6.5. Be an honorary member of all music societies affiliated to the Association whose presidents sit on the SSC Music Committee (Music Fund).

Appendix C: Current Chapter 20

Chapter Twenty: Music Committee (Music is Love)

The Committee shall be known as "the University of St Andrews Students' Association Music Fund" (Music is Love), hereinafter referred to as "the Fund"

•••

...

Appendix D: Proposed Chapter 20

Chapter Twenty: Music Committee (Music Fund)

The Committee shall be known as "the University of St Andrews Students' Association Music Fund", hereinafter referred to as "the Fund", "Music Fund", or "MF".

•••